UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NAVIGATEBOT: VOICE-BASED Al
CHATBOT FOR UITM TAPAH

NUR AIMI AZIAH BINTI AZI1ZUL

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JANUARY 2022



DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of
my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people,
published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the

standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR AIMI AZIAH BINTI AZI1ZUL

2018653304

JANUARY 2022



ABSTRACT

This project is being carried out to assist users in locating themselves in inside
environments such as buildings and small areas. Students or visitors will be the
users of the mobile application that will be produced in this project. In addition,
the domain or indoor locations are at University Technology MARA (UiTM) in
Tapah, Perak. The primary goal of this initiative is to guide students or visitors
to specific locations within the structures. Indeed, it is difficult to identify some
locations in tiny buildings, such as classrooms or offices, because GPS is
incapable of detecting this region or indoor locations. This project is being
incorporated into an Android mobile application utilising Unity software, the
C# programming language, and IBM Watson services for voice-based input and
output. A 3D model is used to make the chatbot more interesting, engaging and
intriguing for the user.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: BACKGROUND OF STUDY

11
1.2
13
14
15
1.6

Introduction
Problem Statement
Project Objectives
Project Scope
Project Significance

Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

Introduction

Overview of University Technology MARA (UiTM) Tapah
2.2.1 UiTM Guard Post

2.2.2 Kolej Gamma and Kafe Gamma

2.2.3 The Center of UiTM Tapah Campus

\Y

PAGE

W W NN

o o o1 o1 b~



2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7

2.2.4
2.2.5

Kolej Alpha and Kafe Alpha
Kolej Beta and Kafe Beta

Overview of Natural Language Processing

Techniques in Natural Language Processing

24.1
2.4.2
2.4.3
244
2.4.5

Pattern Matching

Parsing

Anrtificial Intelligence Markup Language (AIML)
ChatSript

Extracting GPS Location

Existing Application or System

2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3

Lyft
Fandago
Deakin Scout

Chosen Techniques and Justification

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5

Introduction

Operational Framework

321
3.2.2
3.2.3

3.24
3.25

Planning

Information Gathering

Data Collection and Analysis
Design

Implementation

System Methodology

3.3.1
3.3.2

System Development Tools
System Development Chatbot Life Cycle

System Architecture

Software and Hardware Requirements

Vi

12
12
13
14
16
17
17
18
18
19
21
21

22
22
23
23
24
24
25
25

25
26

29
30-31





