UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NAVIGATEBOT: VOICE-BASED AI CHATBOT FOR UITM TAPAH

NUR AIMI AZIAH BINTI AZIZUL

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JANUARY 2022

DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR AIMI AZIAH BINTI AZIZUL

2018653304

JANUARY 2022

ABSTRACT

This project is being carried out to assist users in locating themselves in inside environments such as buildings and small areas. Students or visitors will be the users of the mobile application that will be produced in this project. In addition, the domain or indoor locations are at University Technology MARA (UiTM) in Tapah, Perak. The primary goal of this initiative is to guide students or visitors to specific locations within the structures. Indeed, it is difficult to identify some locations in tiny buildings, such as classrooms or offices, because GPS is incapable of detecting this region or indoor locations. This project is being incorporated into an Android mobile application utilising Unity software, the C# programming language, and IBM Watson services for voice-based input and output. A 3D model is used to make the chatbot more interesting, engaging and intriguing for the user.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONT	PAGE			
SUPER	evisoi	R'S APPROVAL	i	
DECLA	ii iii iv			
ACKN				
ABSTE				
	_	ONTENT	v	
LIST C			viii	
LIST C			X	
LIST	TAD	iles	A	
CHAP	ΓER 1:	BACKGROUND OF STUDY		
1.1	Introd	luction	1	
1.2	Proble	em Statement	1	
1.3	Projec	et Objectives	2	
1.4	Project Scope			
1.5	Project Significance			
1.6	Concl	3		
CHAP'	ΓER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction		4	
2.2	Overview of University Technology MARA (UiTM) Tapah		5	
	2.2.1	UiTM Guard Post	5	
	2.2.2	Kolej Gamma and Kafe Gamma	6	
	2.2.3	The Center of UiTM Tapah Campus	6	

	2.2.4	Kolej Alpha and Kafe Alpha	7		
	2.2.5	Kolej Beta and Kafe Beta	8		
2.3	Overv	Overview of Natural Language Processing			
2.4	Techr	12			
	2.4.1	Pattern Matching	12		
	2.4.2	Parsing	13		
	2.4.3	Artificial Intelligence Markup Language (AIML)	14		
	2.4.4	ChatSript	16		
	2.4.5	Extracting GPS Location	17		
2.5	Existi	17			
	2.5.1	Lyft	18		
	2.5.2	Fandago	18		
	2.5.3	Deakin Scout	19		
2.6	Chose	Chosen Techniques and Justification			
2.7	Concl	lusion	21		
CHAP	TER 3:	METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Intro	duction	22		
3.2	Operational Framework		22		
	3.2.1	Planning	23		
	3.2.2	Information Gathering	23		
	3.2.3	Data Collection and Analysis	24		
	3.2.4	Design	24		
	3.2.5	Implementation	25		
3.3	Syste	m Methodology	25		
	3.3.1	System Development Tools	25		
	3.3.2	System Development Chatbot Life Cycle	26		
3.4	System Architecture 29				
	Systei	m Architecture	29		